

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### DISPOSAL OF DANGEROUS BUILDINGS

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

#### '§ 1901. Penalty

Whoever wantonly and indecently exposes his person shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$25 and or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or by both.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 284

#### AN ACT Relating to Disposal of Dangerous Buildings in Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 17, §§ 2851 - 2855, repealed and replaced.** Sections 2851, 2852, 2853, 2854 and 2855 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

#### '§ 2851. Dangerous buildings

Whenever the municipal officers shall find any burnt or dangerous building, or any building that constitutes a hazard to safety or health and which also exerts a downgrading or blighting influence on the surrounding neighborhood, they may, after notice and hearing on the matter, adjudge the same to be a nuisance or dangerous and may make and record an order prescribing what disposal shall be made thereof.

1. Notice. The notice shall be in writing sent by certified mail to the owner or owners at their last known address at least 14 days next prior to the date of hearing.

2. Notice how published. When the name or address of any owner or coowner is unknown or is not ascertainable with reasonable diligence, then the notice shall be published once a week for 3 successive weeks prior to the date of hearing in a newspaper generally circulated in the county, or if none, in the state paper.

3. Order. The order made by the municipal officers shall be recorded by the municipal clerk who shall forthwith send an attested copy thereof to the owner or co-owner by certified mail to his last known address, or if the name or address cannot be ascertained, the clerk shall publish a copy of the order in the same manner as provided for notice in subsection 2.

#### § 2852. Appeal; hearing

Any person aggrieved by such order may, within 30 days after said order is made and recorded, file an appeal therefrom to any Justice of the Supreme Judicial or Superior Court who shall, after notice and hearing, affirm, annul or alter such order and may render such judgment as to costs as justice requires.

#### § 2853. Municipal officers may order nuisance abated

If no appeal is filed, the municipal officers of such municipality shall cause said nuisance to be abated or removed in compliance with their order, and all

#### 372 CHAP. 285

#### JUNK YARDS

expenses thereof shall be repaid to the municipality by the owner or co-owner within 30 days after demand or the municipal officers may bring a civil action to recover such expenses.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 285

#### AN ACT Relating to Junk Yards.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 2451, amended. Section 2451 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 2451. Purpose

Automobile junk Junk yards or and so-called "auto graveyards" have been steadily expanding and frequently encroach upon highways. These junk yards and graveyards have become a nuisance and a menace to safe travel on public ways, often detracting the attention of drivers of motor vehicles because it appears cars are parked on the highway or that an accident has occurred. It is declared that such junk yards and automobile graveyards are a nuisance and are properly subject to regulation and control.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 2451-B, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2451-B to read as follows:

#### '§ 2451-B. Definitions

1. Automobile graveyard. "Automobile graveyard" as used in this subchapter shall mean a yard or field used as a place of storage in 'which there is displayed to the public view 3 or more unserviceable, discarded, worn-out or junked automobiles or bodies or engines thereof.

2. Junk yard. "Junk yard" as used in this subchapter shall mean a yard or field used as a place of storage in which there is displayed to the public view old, discarded, worn-out or junked plumbing and heating supplies and appliances, including but not limited to stoves and refrigerators, or old, discarded or junked lumber.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 30, § 2452, amended. Section 2452 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 2452. Establishment and maintenance

No automobile junk yard or "automobile graveyard" so-called, where 3 or more unserviceable, discarded, worn-out or junked automobiles or bodies or engines thereof are gathered together or junk yard, shall be established, operated or maintained, or permitted by the owner of any land to be established, operated or maintained, without first obtaining a nontransferable permit to do so from the municipal officers of the municipality wherein said yard is to be established, operated or maintained, or from the county commissioners of the